

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

El Paso County District Court  
Honorable Marla Prudek, Judge  
Case No. 13CR430

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

REBECCA KELLEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General  
VICTORIA M. CISNEROS, Assistant  
Attorney General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720.508.6468  
E-Mail: victoria.cisneros@state.co.us  
Registration Number: 45519  
\*Counsel of Record

**^ COURT USE ONLY ^**

Case No. 14CA15

**PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The trial court properly denied the defendant’s motion to suppress.....	6
The defendant argues that the trial court erred in denying her motion to suppress evidence because she was arrested without probable cause and her consent to search was tainted by the illegal arrest. ....	6
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	6
B. Factual Background .....	6
C. Consent .....	12
D. Statements.....	18
II. The evidence was sufficient to support the jury’s verdict finding the defendant guilty of introducing contraband into a detention facility. ....	21
A. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	21
B. Discussion .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

### CASES

Clark v. People, 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010) .....	22
Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	18
Illinois v. Wardlow, 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	14
Moody v. People, 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007) .....	19
Outlaw v. People, 17 P.3d 150 (Colo. 2001) .....	12, 14, 15
People v. Bondurant, 2012 COA 50 .....	23
People v. Funez-Paiagua, 2012 CO 37 .....	13
People v. Garcia, 11 P.3d 449 (Colo. 2000) .....	13
People v. Greer, 860 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1993) .....	14
People v. Heywood, 2014 COA 99 .....	22
People v. Kazmierski, 25 P.3d 1207 (Colo. 2001) .....	6
People v. Lewis, 975 P.2d 160 (Colo. 1999) .....	17
People v. May, 886 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1994) .....	14
People v. Melton, 910 P.2d 672 (Colo. 1996) .....	12
People v. Mumford, 275 P.3d 667 (Colo. App. 2010) .....	20
People v. Paynter, 955 P.2d 68 (Colo. 1998) .....	12
People v. Poe, 2012 COA 166 .....	22
People v. Polander, 41 P.3d 698 (Colo. 2001) .....	16
People v. Salazar, 964 P.2d 502 (Colo. 1998) .....	13
People v. Samuels, 228 P.3d 229 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	19
People v. Smith, 13 P.3d 300 (Colo. 2000) .....	14
People v. Sprouse, 983 P.2d 771 (Colo. 1999) .....	22, 23, 25
People v. Syrie, 101P.3d 219 (Colo. 2004) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
People v. Wiley, 51 P.3d 361 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	17
People v. Zamora, 220 P.3d 996 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	19
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	13
United States v. Arvizu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	14
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	12
